Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

ΟM	^{1B} No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	20	614
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Plea	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): $2-4-62$ The British Petroleum Company p.l.c.	2.	Name of address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Uniroyal Chemical Company</u> , <u>Inc.</u>
	Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other a U.K. public company limited by shares		Internal Address: Street Address: Benson Road City: Middlebury State: CT/USA Zip: 06749
	itional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐
3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other		☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State New Jersey ☐ Other ☐ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States a domestic ☐
Exe	cution Date: February 10, 1994		representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attack	B.	Trademark Registration No.(s) 1201658 ☐ Yes ☒ No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
	Name: Jacqueline P. Scheib Internal Address:	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number:
	Street Address: Robinson & Cole LLP 280 Trumbull Street	0.	<u>18-1685</u>
	City: Hartford State: CT Zip: 06103		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS	SPACE
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. Jacqueline P. Scheib		n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy February 4, 2002 Date
	Jacqueline F. Scholo	Sig	gnature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

00000127 1201658 03\18/2002 GTON11 01 FG:481

Name of Person Signing

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 10th day of February 1994

BETWEEN THE BRITISH PETROLEUM COMPANY p.l.c. of Britannic House, 1

Finsbury Circus, London EC2M 7BA (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one
part

And

UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY INC., a Company organised under the laws of the State of New Jersey, United States of America and having its offices at World Headquarters, Middlebury, Connecticutt 06749, United States of America (hereinafter called "The Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the registrations of the trade mark short particulars whereof are set out in the First Schedule (hereinafter referred to as the "Trade Mark Registrations").
- (B) The Assignor has made applications for registration of the trade mark short particulars of which are set out in the Second Schedule (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications").
- (C) The Assignor has agreed with the Assignee for the sale to the Assignee of the Trade Mark Registrations and Applications for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH

- 1. In consideration of the sum of US\$480,000 (Four Hundred and Eighty Thousand US Dollars) paid by or on behalf of the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor as legal and beneficial owner hereby assigns unto the Assignee:-
- (a) all the property, right, title and interest in and to the Trade Mark Registrations including the whole of the goodwill of the business in the goods in respect of which the Trade Mark Registrations have been used, together with all common law rights connected therewith and the right to sue for past infringement and to retain any damages awarded as a result of such action

(b) the benefit of the Applications the right title and interest therein and all the rights powers liberties and immunities arising or accrued therefrom free from all encumbrances to the intent that upon such Applications or any of them being in order for registration this Assignment shall operate to vest the trade mark registrations granted pursuant thereto (or such of them as shall be accepted for registration) in the Assignee together with the goodwill of the business in in the goods in respect of which the Applications are used

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 2. At the request of the Assignee the Assignor shall execute all documents papers forms and authorisations and depose to or swear all declarations or oaths which may be necessary for vesting absolutely all right, title and interest to the Trade Mark Registrations and the benefit of the Applications in favour of the Assignee and for conferring on the Assignee rights of action in relation to any passing off by third parties at the date hereof. For the avoidance of doubt it is hereby agreed that all fees for notarial attestation, apostilles and legalisation shall be for the account of the Assignee.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF The parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above written.

THE BRITISH PETROLEUM COMPANY p.l.c.

y Power\øf Attorney

UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY INC.

FIRST SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	MARK	REG. No.	CLASS	RENEWAL
				DATE
Argentina	POLYBOND	1452497	01	30 JUN 2003
Australia	POLYBOND	A344280	01	24 MAR 2001
Austria	POLYBOND	95280	01	31 OCT 2000
Benelux	POLYBOND	513903	01	06 MAR 2002
Brazil	POLYBOND	800081749	01	18 OCT 1993 (being renewed)
Canada	POLYBOND	286241	01	30 DEC 1998
Denmark	POLYBOND	7165/92	01	31 JUL 2002
Finland	POLYBOND	128454	01	05 OCT 2003
France	POLYBOND	1580317	01	15 MAR 2000
Germany	POLYBOND	1018443	01	20 MAR 2000
Hungary	POLYBOND	135799	01	11 MAR 2002
Iceland	POLYBOND	945/1992	01	25 SEP 2002
Italy	POLYBOND	401214	01	17 APR 2000
Korea. Republic of	POLYBOND	72563	01	04 NOV 2000
New Zealand	POLYBOND	B132364	01	30 APR 2001
South Africa	POLYBOND	80/1592	01	20 MAR 2000
Sweden	POLYBOND	182558	01	06 AUG 2002
Sweden	POLYBOND	244901	01	30 DEC 2002
United States of America	POLYBOND	1201658	01	20 JUL 2002
Venezuela	POLYBOND	106143	01	07 FEB 1999

SECOND SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	MARK	APPLN No.	CLASS
Czech Republic	POLYBOND	09267283	01
Greece	POLYBOND	108368	01
Norway	POLYBOND	92.1137	01
Poland	POLYBOND	z-106921	01
Portugal	POLYBOND	281073	01
Slovak Republic	POLYBOND	0-67283	01
Spain	POLYBOND	1689021	01

RECORDED: 02/04/2002